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fOURTH OF JULY

TOWN OF POMONA PARK
TOWN COUNCIL & PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA JULY 14,2020 — 6:00 PM
VIA TELECONFERENCE. Call 1-888-204-5987 Access Code is 3674654#

PLEDGE TO FLAG -

CALL MEETING TO ORDER AND WELCOME VISITORS - Please speak at full volume so everyone
on the call can hear. Please take a moment of silence for Pomona Park residents Rosemary Taylor and
Ella Maude Hayden.

CORRESPONDENCE
e Town Clerk

ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS, IF ANY
e Town Council Meeting Minutes for 6/9/20, Special Meeting Minutes 6/18/20 and 6/29/20.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS INCLUDING COMMITTEE REPORTS
e Kelly Krupski Treasurer — Financial Review, Bills
e Councilwoman Linkswiler — Beautification Committee

GUEST SPEAKERS
e None

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
e None

NEW BUSINESS
e Clerk 2020-2021 Proposed Millage Rate DR-420 and budget workshop dates
e Mayor and Clerk — First Baptist Church and Holly St. speed bumps
e Coronavirus — Covid19

Q & A/ Comments / Announcements

ADJOURN
NOTICE: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Town Council of Pomona Park with respect to ANY MATTER
CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING OR HEARING, they will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, they may
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. FL 286.0105
* PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of one another even when we disagree.
We will direct all comments to the issues. We will avoid personal attacks.



SCRIPT FOR VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING

Town Council Meeting- July 14, 2020
Statement of the Mayor

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 20-69, issued by the Office of Governor Ron
Desantis on March 20, 2020, municipalities may conduct meetings of their
governing boards without having a quorum of its members present physically
or at any specific location, and utilizing communications media technology

such as telephonic or video conferencing, as provided by Section
120.54(5)(b)2, Florida Statutes.

This meeting was advertised on the Town’s website, marquee, bulletin board,
sent out to the agenda email of those requesting agendas and placed in the
Palatka Daily newspaper.

Here are the rules set forth for this meeting. All participants except the Mayor and
Clerk shall mute their phones. The Mayor will do a roll call by seat for the
Council and Attorney for attendance. Each person will unmute their phone to
respond to the roll call and then place themselves back on mute. The Mayor will
ask each council member for their feedback on the topic being discussed. After all
council members have spoken the Mayor will open the questions and comments on
that topic to the public. The citizens must give their name and address prior to
their question or comment.

A Council member must identify themselves by name before making their Motion
and second. All votes will be taken by the Mayor by roll call vote.

Council members, are you comfortable with all the notice provisions set forth
and these uniform rules of procedures we have established for this Virtual
meeting? Await response in the affirmative... then say

Thank you. We will begin the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
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Register: 001.101 - General Fund Checking
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Town of Pomona Park

28

7/8/2020 1:09 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/01/2020 EFT Florida Blue -split- Employee Heal... 2,829.92 X 26,450.77
06/01/2020 EFT Health Equity -split- April 666.64 X 25,784.13
06/01/2020 9956 R.D. Richards Surve... 572.632 - Parks impr o... 4,200.00 X 21,584.13
06/02/2020 EFT Colonial Life -split- Memo:COLON... 8730 X 21,496.83
06/02/2020 100.101 - Better Place ... Funds Transfer 4,548.59 X 16,948.24
06/02/2020 102.101 - 1 to 5 Cent...  Funds Transfer 1,487.30 X 15,460.94
06/02/2020 100.101 - Better Place ... Funds Transfer 5,771.66 X 9,689.28
06/03/2020 9957 Stephen Taylor 521.341 - Law Enforce... 05/02/20 18:0... 60.00 X 9,629.28
06/03/2020 9958 Stephen Taylor 521.341 - Law Enforce... 05/21/2020 18... 60.00 X 9,569.28
06/03/2020 9960 Jared Livingood 521.341 - Law Enforce... 06/02/2020 18:... 60.00 X 9,509.28
06/03/2020 9962 U.S. Postal Service 513.421 - F&A freight... Renewal of PO... 76.00 X 9,433.28
06/03/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 2,466.51 X 6,966.77
06/04/2020 EFT FPL -split- June 2,006.19 X 4,960.58
06/04/2020 EFT Principal Life Insura...  -split- 19487 X 4,765.71
06/04/2020 9954 Carl L Robinson -split- 509.63 X 4,256.08
06/04/2020 DD1814 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X 4,256.08
06/04/2020 DD1815 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X 4,256.08
06/04/2020 DD1816 Donna J Fontana {To... -split- Direct Deposit X 4,256.08
06/04/2020 DD1817 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X 4,256.08
06/08/2020 9964 Craig Z. Sherar P.A. 514.311 - Legal Couns... 1,000.00 X 3,256.08
06/09/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 1,016.95 X 2,239.13
06/09/2020 001.102 - General Fun... Funds Transfer X 15,000.00 17,239.13
06/10/2020 EFT Patricia L Mead -split- X 17,239.13
06/10/2020 EFT Robert Warren -split- X 17,239.13
06/10/2020 E-pay Capital City Bank pa... -split- 59-1502925 Q... 4,093.38 X 13,145.75
06/10/2020 9965 Florida Municipal In...  -split- 8,100.00 X 5,045.75
06/10/2020 9966 At&t teleconference ... 511.411 - Legislative C... 115.63 X 4,930.12
06/10/2020 9967 Cit 513.471 - F&A Printing  invoice 355141... 186.04 X 4,744.08
06/10/2020 9968 Waste Pro -split- invoice # 204918 28.80 X 4,715.28
06/10/2020 9969 Aqua Pure Water & ... 572.311 - Parks Profes... invoice #84196 70.00 X 4,645.28
06/10/2020 9970 Kelly Lake -split- invoice # IT-06... 1,783.60 X 2,861.68
06/10/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 2,466.52 X 395.16
06/10/2020 DD1818 CarrieAnn M Evans -split- Direct Deposit X 395.16
06/10/2020 DD1819 James W Griffin -split- Direct Deposit X 395.16
06/10/2020 DD1820 Joseph C Svingala -split- Direct Deposit X 395.16
06/10/2020 DD1821 Lynda Linkswiler { c... -split- Direct Deposit X 395.16
06/10/2020 DD1822 Victor J Szatkowski -split- Direct Deposit X 395.16
06/11/2020 9963 Carl L Robinson -split- 509.63 X -114.47
06/11/2020 DD1823 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X -114.47
06/11/2020 DD1824 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X -114.47
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Register: 001.101 - General Fund Checking
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Town of Pomona Park

249

7/8/2020 1:09 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/11/2020 DD1825 Donna J Fontana {To... -split- Direct Deposit X -114.47
06/11/2020 DD1826 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X -114.47
06/12/2020 9971 Producers Ace Hard...  513.521 - F&A Operati... Reference # 77... 35.99 X -150.46
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.40 - Utility Service... check number ... X 102.50 -47.96
06/15/2020 DEP Income 323.40 - Franchise Tax... check number ... X 100.72 52.76
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.80 - Utility Service... check number ... X 29.61 82.37
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.80 - Utility Service... check number ... X 16.33 98.70
06/15/2020 DEP Income 323.40 - Franchise Tax... check number ... X 105.66 204.36
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.40 - Utility Service... check number ... X 107.50 311.86
06/15/2020 DEP Income 323.40 - Franchise Tax... check number ... X 134.96 446.82
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.40 - Utility Service... check number ... X 137.25 584.07
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.30 - Utility Service... check number ... X 385.81 969.88
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.30 - Utility Service... check number ... X 461.85 1,431.73
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.80 - Utility Service... check number ... X 59.58 1,491.31
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.80 - Utility Service... check number ... X 51.97 1,543.28
06/15/2020 DEP Income 314.80 - Utility Service... check number ... X 5.03 1,548.31
06/15/2020 DEP Income 322.00 - Building Per... 325 N Broward X 20.00 1,568.31
06/15/2020 DEP Income 322.00 - Building Per... ~ 1610 HWY 17 X 20.00 1,588.31
06/15/2020 DEP Income 322.00 - Building Per... 131 Pomona la... X 20.00 1,608.31
06/15/2020 DEP Income 322.00 - Building Per... 168 Lake st X 20.00 1,628.31
06/15/2020 DEP Income 323.10 - Franchise Tax... Deposit X 2,283.17 3,911.48
06/15/2020 EFT ADT 572.341 - Parks other c... 9429 X 3,817.19
06/16/2020 9972 Florida department o... 572.341 - Parks other c... Quarterly water... 30.00 X 3,787.19
06/17/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 2,466.50 X 1,320.69
06/18/2020 DEP Income 315.00 - Communicati... Payment numb... X 1,280.85 2,601.54
06/18/2020 9973 Carl L Robinson -split- 509.62 X 2,091.92
06/18/2020 DD1827 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X 2,091.92
06/18/2020 DD1828 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X 2,091.92
06/18/2020 DD1829 Donna J Fontana {To... -split- Direct Deposit X 2,091.92
06/18/2020 DD1830 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X 2,091.92
06/22/2020 DEP Income 335.12 - State Revenue... payment numb... X 1,355.16 3,447.08
06/22/2020 9975 Jared Livingood 521.341 - Law Enforce... 06/10 & 06/19 120.00 X 3,327.08
06/23/2020 EFT Cardmember Services  541.521 - R&S Operati...  k credit card 10549 X 3,221.59
06/24/2020 9976 Palatka Daily News 511.541 - Legis books ... notice of public... 101.50 X 3,120.09
06/24/2020 9977 AT&T -split- June 129.69 X 2,990.40
06/24/2020 9978 Crescent City 572.341 - Parks other c... water samples 30.00 2,960.40
06/24/2020 9979 FGUA -split- 99.14 X 2,861.26
06/24/2020 9980 Peninsular Auto Parts  -split- invoice number... 279.71 X 2,581.55
06/24/2020 9981 Principal Life Insura...  -split- 194.87 X 2,386.68
06/24/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 2,466.51 X -79.83
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Register: 001.101 - General Fund Checking
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Town of Pomona Park

HO

7/8/2020 1:09 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/25/2020 DEP Income 312.41 - First Local Op... payment numb... X 1,592.89 1,513.06
06/25/2020 DEP Income 31242 - 1to5centsL... payment numb... X 1,134.67 2,647.73
06/25/2020 EFT Capital City Bank 1 513.341 - F&A other c... Treasury mgmt ... 10.00 X 2,637.73
06/25/2020 9974 Carl L Robinson -split- 509.63 X 2,128.10
06/25/2020 9982 Jerry Gentry 521.341 - Law Enforce... 05/21/2020 09... 195.00 X 1,933.10
06/25/2020 DDI1831 Alphonso (Al) Willi... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,933.10
06/25/2020 DD1832 Bruce wolfred -split- Direct Deposit X 1,933.10
06/25/2020 DD1833 Donna J Fontana {To... -split- Direct Deposit X 1,933.10
06/25/2020 DD1834 Kelly Krupski -split- Direct Deposit X 1,933.10
06/26/2020 DEP Income 335.18 - State Revenue... payment numb... X 3,718.73 5,651.83
06/26/2020 DEP Income 312.60 - Better Place - ... paymeny numb... X 5,736.02 11,387.85
06/26/2020 9983 Cit 513.471 - F&A Printing  invoice 357024... 186.04 11,201.81
06/26/2020 102.101 - 1 to 5 Cent ...  Funds Transfer 1,134.67 X 10,067.14
06/26/2020 100.101 - Better Place ... Funds Transfer 5,736.02 X 4,331.12
06/29/2020 DEP Income 344.90 - Transporation... payment numb... X 5,244.48 9,575.60
06/29/2020 DEP Income 323.10 - Franchise Tax... Deposit X 3,017.65 12,593.25
06/29/2020 9985 King's Office Supply 513.471 - F&A Printing  invoice # 29140 193.87 12,399.38
06/30/2020 DEP Income 311.00 - Ad Valorem T... Distribution #11 X 19,998.64 32,398.02
06/30/2020 EFT Capital City Bank 511.49 - Legislative ot...  Serivce charge 12.00 X 32,386.02
06/30/2020 9986 State of Fla Dept of ...  -split- invoice # 21792... 143.27 32,242.75
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1:12 PM

07/08/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Pomona Park

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2020

2|

001.101 - General Fund Checking
001.102 - General Fund MM

100.101 - Better Place Checking

102.101 - 1 to 5 Cent MM

103.101 - Community Development Grant
104.101 - Beautification Committee
106.101 - Town of Pomona Park FRDAP
107.101 - Historical Grant S1636
Opening Balance

101.103 - Senior Program Bingo Petty Cash
101.104 - Senior Program Petty Cash
102.102 - Register, petty cash

166.900 - Equipment & Furniture

211.00 - Direct Deposit Liabilities

240.00 - Payroll Liabilities

001.247 - Opening Balance Equity
320.00 - Unrestricted Net Assets

311.00 - Ad Valorem Tax Income

311.20 - Advalorem Taxes Delinquent
312.41 - First Local Option Fuel Tax Inc
312.42 - 1 to 5 cents Local Option Fuel
312.60 - Better Place - 1 cent Sales tax
314.10 - Utility Service Tax - Electrici
314.30 - Utility Service Tax - Water
314.40 - Utility Service Tax - Gas

314.80 - Utility Service Tax - Propane
315.00 - Communications Services Tax
322.00 - Building Permits Income

323.10 - Franchise Tax - Electric

323.40 - Franchise Tax - Gas

335.12 - State Revenue Sharing Income
335.14 - Mobile Home Licenses

335.15 - State Revenue Sharing - Alcohol
335.18 - State Revenue Sharing - 1/2 cen
344.90 - Transporation DOT Income
351.10 - Judgements & Fines - County Cri
361.10 - Interest Income

366.00 - Donations

369.90 - Other Misc Revenue

TAX

511.111 - Legislative Salaries

511.231 - Legislative Life and Health Ins
511.241 - Legis workers comp

511.251 - Legislative Unemployment Comp
511.311 - Legislative Professional Svc GF
511.341 - Legislativ other contractual GF
511.411 - Legislative Comm Svcs GF
511.431 - Legis Utilities, elect & w GF
511.451 - Legis Insurance GF

511.461 - Legis Repair & Maint. GF
511.481 - Legis Promotional & Adver GF
511.49 - Legislative other

511.511 - Legis Office Supplies GF
511.541 - Legis books subs mbrshp GF
511.551 - Legislative Training GF
511.641 - Legislative Mach & Equip GF
513.121 - F&A Wages

513.141 - F&A overtime

513.161 - F&A vacation pay

513.171 - F&A sick leave

513.231 - F&A Life & Health Insurance
513.241 - F&A workers comp

513.251 - F&A Unemployment Compensation
513.311 - F&A Professional Services GF

Jun 30, 20
Debit Credit
32,242.75
198,869.38
306,237.00
54,808.96
0.00
11,524.19
0.00
0.00
171,867.86
0.00
0.00
50.00
4,438.91
545.23
160,990.42
86,090.33
166,890.19
167,276.58
380.19
19,647.05
13,437.29
60,867.98
26,487.55
3,775.01
1,029.72
497.37
11,341.94
279.99
26,659.24
960.54
21,012.01
335.74
559.36
30,208.67
9,961.98
66.55
60.24
7,152.52
7,711.21
0.00
14,200.00
2,591.18
1,136.75
40.34
3,028.90
143.72
819.68
619.49
2,232.03
322.46
1,064.75
102.00
103.84
1,819.68
699.00
1,002.58
60,625.63
227.81
912.00
938.50
5,995.28
1,136.75
40.35
1,5633.64
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1:12 PM

07/08/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Pomona Park

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2020

513.321
513.341
513.401
513.411
513.421

513.521
513.541
513.551
514.311
514.451
515.311
515.451
521.341

529.231
529.241
529.251
529.341
529.421
529.431
529.451
541.121
541.141
541.161
541.171
541.231
541.241
541.251
541.311
541.341
541.411
541.431
541.451
541.461

541.521

572.241

572.311

572.401
572.411
572.431
572.451

- F&A Accounting & Auditing GF
- F&A other contractual svcs GF
- F&A Travel Expense GF

- F&A Communications GF

- F&A freight & postage

513.431 -
513.451 -
513.461 -
513.471 -
513.511 -

F&A Utilities Elect & Water GF
F&A Insurance GF

F&A Repair & Maint. GF

F&A Printing

F&A Office Supplies GF

- F&A Operating Supplies GF

- F&A Books subscr memberships GF
- F&A Training GF

- Legal Counsel Pro Svcs GF

- Legal Insurance GF

- Planning & Zoning GF

- Planning & Zoning, Insurance

- Law Enforcement Contr Svcs GF
521.451 -
522.231 -
522.241 -
522.251 -
522.431 -
522.451 -

Law & Security Insurance GF
Fire Control Life & Health Ins
Fire Control w/c

Fire Control Unemployment
Fire Control Electric GF

Fire Control Insurance GF

- Code Enforcement, Life & Health

- CodeEnforcement WC

- Code Enforcement Unemployment
- Other Public Safety Code GF

- Code Enforcement Postage GF

- Code Enforcement Utilities

- Code Enforcement Insurance GF

- R&S Wages

- R&S overtime

- R&S vacation pay

- R&S sick leave

- R&S Life & Health Insurance

- R&S Workers comp

- R&S Unemployment Compensation
- R&S Professional Serv GF

- R&S other contractual svcs GF

- R&S Communication Telephone GF
- R&S Utilities GF

- R&S Insurance GF

- R&S Repair & Maint Serv GF
541.491 -

R&S Other, legal notices

- R&S Operating Supplies GF
541.531 -
541.632 -
541.641 -
541.642 -
571.411 -
572121 -
572141 -
572.161 -
572171 -
572.231 -

R&S Road Material & Supplies GF
R&S Infrastructure BP

R&S Machinery & Equip GF

R&S Machinery & Equip Better PI
Library Internet

Parks & Recreation Wages

Parks Overtime

Parks vacation pay

Parks sick leave

Parks, Life & Health Insurance

- Parks Workers Comp
572.251 -

Parks Unemployment Compensation

- Parks Professional Svcs GF
572.341 -

Parks other contractual Svcs GF

- Parks Travel Expense GF

- Parks Communications GF

- Parks Utili Sves Elec & W GF
- Parks Insurance GF

Jun 30, 20

Debit

Credit

11,200.00
569.78
1,576.41
641.30
28417
597.50
2,482.03
370.72
2,395.77
797.91
5,285.48
1,515.70
1,954.90
9,977.50
948.06
872.75
948.06
2,940.00
948.06
2,591.18
1,136.75
40.35
154.01
1,393.92
2,591.18
1,136.75
40.36
540.00
236.50
36.26
948.06
44,048.00
42.00
1,328.00
1,700.50
4,662.02
1,136.75
40.37
2,457.00
1,800.00
213.98
12,917.53
1,034.73
2,301.46
148.52
9,543.76
876.52
2,600.00
850.00
21,273.20
353.12
33,210.00
84.38
224.50
146.25
4,496.22
1,136.75
40.37
1,229.00
2,453.86
79.34
312.83
2,631.45
2,890.59
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1:12 PM

07/08/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Pomona Park

Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2020

Ny

572.461 - Parks Repair & Maint GF

5§72.521 - Park Operating Supplies GF
572.524 - Parks Operating Supp Beau
572.531 - Parks Park Rd Matererial GF
572.632 - Parks impr other than bidgs Bet
572.642 - Parks Machin & Equip Better PI
574.231 - Spec Events, Life & Health Ins
574.241 - Special Events Workers Comp
574.251 - Special Events Unemployment
574.431 - Spec Evetns Util Elect GF
574.451 - Spec Events Insurance GF
574.481 - Spec Events Prom Activit GF
574.484 - Spec Event Prom Activ Beau
574.514 - Special events beautification
574.524 - Spec Event Operati Supplie Beau
575.231 - Community Ctr,Life & Health Ins
575.241 - Community Center workers comp
575.251 - Community Center Unemployment
575.341 - Comm Ctr, other contractual GF
575.431 - Comm Ctr utility svcs GF

575.451 - Comm Ctr Insurance GF

575.461 - Comm Ctr Repairs Maint GF
575.491 - Comm Ctr other GF

575.521 - Comm Ctr Operating Supplies GF
575.524 - Comm Ctr Opera Supp Beau
660.00 - Employer portion SS & Medicare

TOTAL

Jun 30, 20

Debit

Credit

3,039.29
1,675.08
301.18
449.16
17,700.00
13,273.20
2,591.10
1,136.75
40.37
36.34
1,034.76
137.83
602.57
217.73
2,675.62
2,591.10
1,136.75
40.37
3,550.00
1,359.05
2,411.70
981.30
265.95
215.62
447.83
12,169.68

995,547.53

995,547.53

Page 3



24

g l Reset Form | | Print Form 1
= DR-420
- CERTIFICATION OF TAXABLE VALUE a2
= Florida Administrative Code
FLORIDA Effective 11/12
Year: 2020 B County:  Putnam
Principal Authority : Taxing Authority :
TOWN OF POMONA PARK TOWN OF POMONA PARK

SECTIONI: COMPLETED BY PROPERTY APPRAISER

1. |Current year taxable value of real property for operating purposes $ 29,057,619 (1)
2. |Current year taxable value of personal property for operating purposes $ 3,127,204 | (2)
3. |Current year taxable value of centrally assessed property for operating purposes $ 763,173 | 3)
4. |Current year gross taxable value for operating purposes (Line 1 plus Line 2 plus Line 3) |$ 32,947,996 | (4)
Current year net new taxable value (Add new construction, additions, rehabilitative
5. |improvements increasing assessed value by at least 100%, annexations, and tangible |$ 41,820 (5)
personal property value over 115% of the previous year's value. Subtract deletions.)
6. |Current year adjusted taxable value (Line 4 minus Line 5) S 32,906,176 | (6)
